## CITY OF ABSECON

## **ORDINANCE 06-2012**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF THE CITY OF ABSECON, CHAPTER 250-PARKS, PLAYGROUNDS AND RECREATIONAL AREAS

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABSECON CITY, NEW JERSEY that Chapter 250, Parks Playgrounds and Recreational Areas is amended to add Section 250-5, Memorial Benches and Picnic Tables.

**ADD §250-5** Rules and Regulations pertaining to memorial benches and picnic tables located in City of Absecon Parks and Recreational Areas.

- A) Requests for a memorial bench or picnic table shall be made on a Request Form made available in the Office of the City Clerk.
- B) Requests will be fulfilled in the order in which they are received in the Office of the City Clerk.
- C) The City will have sole authority to approve a request. Approval shall be granted or denied by the Parks and Recreation Committee of the City of Absecon.
- D) The City shall have sole authority to determine location for installation, every effort will be made to install at Purchaser's First Choice.
- E) Purchaser must pre-pay the full cost of the item plus shipping, assembly and installation. The City will install each bench or table.
- F) The cost of a bench or picnic table is the sole responsibility of the purchaser and will be detailed on the Request Form referenced in (A) above. Prices are subject to change.
- G) If a memorial plaque is desired, the Purchaser must prepay the cost of the plaque and the city will buy and install an approved plaque.
- H) The City is not responsible for damage to the benches, picnic tables or plaques, if the City determines the item needs to be replaced or repaired purchaser will be notified and allowed to pay for the associated costs. If purchaser makes no effort to pay for the repair or replacement the city will remove the item.

## **BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED**, by the City Council of the City of Absecon that:

- Any Ordinance or parts of ordinances, which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance, are hereby repealed to the extent of any such inconsistency.
- 2. This ordinance shall take effect upon final adoption and publication as required by Law.

DATED: C	October 4, 2012
SIGNED:	
	Peter C. Elco, Mayor
ATTEST:	
	Carie A. Crone, RMC, Municipal Clerk

Passed on first reading at a work and regular meeting of the Municipal Council held on September 20, 2012. Laid over and advertised for public hearing and final adoption on October 4, 2012. Notice is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was approved for final adoption by the Municipal Council of the City of Absecon at a work and regular meeting held on October 4, 2012.